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SCHEMES UNDER DISHA COMMITTEE


288.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of schemes and programmes of the Government covered by District

Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA);

(b) whether coordination between the State Government and Central Government has been envisaged as designed in DISHA so that resources are used optimally especially with respect to the central sponsored schemes, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the outcomes achieved so far especially in the State of Maharashtra?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) District DevelopmentCoordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) covers all non-statutory schemes of Government of India. However, at present, data of 43 Schemes/Programmesis made available on DISHA Dashboard and the list of these 43 Schemes are at Annexure.

(b) Yes, Sir. DISHA Committees have been formed to ensure better coordination through review and monitoring of the non-statutory central schemes to ensure theirefficient and time bound implementation. For this purpose,these Committees have been formed under the Chairpersonship of Hon’ble Members of Parliament and also include elected representatives at all levels and office bearers concerned.The constitution of DISHA Committees at the State level,display of data of different schemes at different levels on DISHA Dashboard etc. are additional steps for this end.


(c) In Maharashtra, District Level DISHA Committees have been formed in 36 Districts.So far,176 meetings of District Level DISHA Committees have been reported by State of Maharashtra. The year -

wise details are as under:


Year Number of Meetings

2016-17 55

2017-18 54

2018-19 29

2019-20 18

2020-21 20


*******


Annexure


Annexure referred to into part (a) of the reply to the Lok Sabha USQ No. 288 for reply on 20.07.2021


Schemes included for monitoring by DISHA Committee

Name of Ministry/Department Name of Program/Scheme

1. Department of Rural

Development

1. Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act

(MGNREGA)

2. DeenDayalAntyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods

Mission

3. DeenDayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana –

DDUGKY

4. Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana – PMGSY

5. National Social Assistance Programme – NSAP

6. Pradhan MantriGraminAwasYojana – PMAY (G)

7. National Rurban Mission –NruM

2. Department of Drinking

Water and Sanitation

8. Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) – SBM (G)

9. National Rural Drinking Water Program – NRDWP

3. Department of Land &

Resources

10. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sichayee Yojana - Integrated

Watershed Mgmt Program –PMKSY –IWMP

11. Digital India Land Record ModernisationPgm: DILRMP

4. Ministry of Power 12. Integrated Power Dev Scheme – IPDS

13. DeenDayal Upadhyaya Gramin Jyoti Yojana- DDUGJY

5. Ministry of Housing and

Urban Affairs

14. National Heritage City Dev& Augmentation Yojana -

HRIDAY

15. Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation –

AMRUT

16. Pradhan Mantri AwasYojana (Urban)– PMAY (U)

17. Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) – SBM (U)

18. Smart City Mission

6. Department of Agriculture 19. Rashitrya Krishi Vikas Yojana – RKVY

20. Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana – PKVY

21. Soil Health Card – SHC

22. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sichayee Yojana : PMKSY

23. National Agricultural Marker: E-NAM

24. PMFBY –FasalBima Yojana

7. Ministry of Health and

Family Welfare

25. National Health Mission – NHM

8. Ministry of Human

Resource Development

26. SarvaSiksha Abhiyan– SSA

27. Mid-Day Meal Scheme

9. Ministry of Women and

Child Development

28. Beti Bachao Beti Padhao

29. ICDS

30. Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana-PMMVY

10. Ministry of Petroleum and

Natural Gases

31. Pradhan Mantri Ujwala Yojana-PMUY

11. Ministry of Skill 32. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal VikasYojana– PMKVY


Name of Ministry/Department Name of Program/Scheme

Development

12. Ministry of Electronics and

Information Technology

33. Digital India - Public Internet Access Pgm

13. Indian Railway

14. Ministry of Road and

Surface Transport

15. Inland Waterways

Authority

34. Infrastructure Related Programmes (Telecom, Railways,

Highways, Waterways, Mines, etc)

16. Ministry of Mines and Steel 35. Pradhan Mantri KhanijKshetra Kalyan Yojana – PMKKKY

17. Ministry of Development of

North East Region

36. Non Lapsable Central pool of Resources Scheme – NLCPR

18. Department of Water

Resources, River

Development & Ganga

Rejuvenation

37. Command Area Development and Water Management

Programme (CADWM Programme)

38. Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP)

19. Ministry of Social Justice &

Empowerment

39. Pradhan MantriAdarsh Gram Yojana – PMAGY

40. Sugamya Bharat Nirman

20. Ministry of Small &

Medium Enterprise

(MSME)

41. Prime Ministers Employment Generation Pgm - PMEGP

21. Food and Civil Supplies 42. Implementation of National Food Security Act

22. Ministry of Statistics and

Programme

Implementation

43. Members of Parliament Local Area Development

Scheme (MPLADS)


*****

